
Decision NO'. 77858 
, .' .. 

BEFORE ".tHE PtmI.IC tJTII..ITIES COMMISSION OF !HE S'rA'IEOF CALIFORNIA 

~. ) , 

In the Matter ef the Application 
of ROl'mO FAENZ.I and JOE }JfrA'RAL~ 
Partners:. Doing Business as 
R.OMEO'S DELIVERY & DRAYAGE, for 
authority to depart from the . 
mjDi~rates:. rules and regula­
tions in Minimum Ra1:e Tariff No. 
lS in connection wi'th certain 
transportation service rendered. 

) Application No. 52029 
)! (Filed July 10 ~ 1970; Amended t September 2$, .1970) 

) 

OPINION 
---.---~--

In. this application:. Romeo Faenzi and Joe Amaral,. doing, 
., 

business as Romeo's Delivery & Drayage (applieants) seek authority as 

a highway permit carrier to refllnd to' Ball Distributing Co'. (Ball) 

a portion. of the charges assessed for the· month of YJaY)· 1970' for. 

transportation performed under yearly vehicle unit ra.tes set forth 

in J1.ci.nimum. Rate Tariff No. 15. During the' period, in question,.· 

applicants! operations we~e intendttently interrupted 'by 3': strike 

of their Teamster union employees. 

The application, as amended~ seeks to make rerundto Ball 

in the same manner as Signal Trucking Service was authorized to 

re~\lnd transportation charges to Sears Roebuek &' Company, pursuant 

to' Decision No. 77655:. dated August 25,1970, in Application, 

No. 51932. The instant applieation indicates that the situation 

givinS rise to the request for refund corresponds 'to that des,cribed' 

in Decision No. 77655, and that applicants seel~ relief simiJ.arto that, 

granted thereinto Signal. 
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The .a.pplicat~on and amendment were served. in accordc.ncc 

-vrith Commission rules and notice of said filings" appeared on the 

Commission f s Daily Calendar. There are no protests.. . C~lifornia, 

Trucking Association has no objection to the relief sought. 

The Commission finds: 

1. Applicants,. operating as a hieh":1ay permit carrier,. 

:"'l..:lve eontr.3.cted with Ball D~stributing Co.,. at San Francisco~, 

for the transportation of property under the vehicle unit rate pro­

visions of Minimum· Rate Tariff No. 15.. Such written· agreement for 

service involved herein covers the period of May 1, 1970: tO,and 

:bcluclic.g. &y 18,. 1970. 

2. During the period of May 1,..1970 to and including May 1S., 

1970, applic.:.nts experienced work stoppagcz caused: by . striking union 

teamster drivers in the San Francisco area. When such intermittent 

~7ork stoppages occurred,. applicants were unable to furnish a dr::'ver to· 

operate the motor vehicle c'l.uipment assigned to :&:,11, under' the 

written agreement as provided in Minimum Rate Tariff· No. 15 .• 

3. Applicants received compensatiQn from Ball on the basis o~ 

the full vehicle unit rates for the transportation services. see forth 

in the written agreement, even though such services wet:e not .avai.1~ble. 

to the shipper at intermittent periods due' to· worl< stoppages sus­

tained by applicants. 

4. The direct labor-related cost elements included' in the 

total driver cost factor underlying MEt'! 15 yearly~ vehicle unit rates 

invol"",ed herein but not actually experienced by c:tp:?licant:s., d't.1rinS the 

May 1970 't-7ork stoppages, amounts to $4.33 per hour. Said amoun·t, 

includes the base d=ive= labor r.:!:~e of $4.135 . per. hour plus $0 .. 192 

per .hot:%' for ~.rorkme:l' s Compensation hLsurance •. 
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s. Applicants' motor 't"ehicle equipment leased to ~ll was· 

l.n.:letivatcC! during the !:fay 1970 intermittent stril(Cs for a .totil of. 

24,. hours less than the l68 hours per month per 'Onit of equip:nent 

reflected in the MRT 15 vehicle unit rates. 

6. To the extent ap~licants would rcta~ that portion of the 

compensation they received from Ball to cover the direct labor 

cost of $4.33 per hour for each of the 24 nonproductive driver hours 
\ ' , , " 

set. forth in Finding 5 hereof~ an inequitable situation would obtain 

'Within the meaning of Decision No. 67659, dated Augus:t 4, 1964,.. in 

Colse No. 7783,. Petition No,. 1 (Unreported). 

i. Romeo's Delivery & Drayage should be authorized, under 

Section 3667 of the Public Utilities Code, to remit and Ball 

Distributing Co. relieved of the burden of payillg the S't!m of $4.33 

for each of the 2u~ contract hours a,plican'ts were unable to· provide 

drivers to operate t1le leased equipment due to tlle l'UlY ~ 1970 

t~ter driver work stoppages.· The resulting refund of ·$103-.92 

~s been shown to be fully jcstified. 

The Co:tcissicn concludes that Application No. 52029,·as 

amended, should be gran'/:ed to the extent indicated by the above 

findings. A public hearing is not necessary. 

ORDER - - -- -.-
n IS ORDERED 1:bat: 

1. Romeo Faenzi and Joe Amaral, doing business as Romeots 

Delivery & Drayage, arc hereby authorized to remit to Ball 

Distributing Co. a sum of $4.33 for ea.ch of the .24 contract hours. 

applicctnts w~r"! 1:D.~ble 1:0' pro",iQe a driver to operate. ~qT.lipI2lent 

leased to Ball Distributing CO. due to teamster driver. strikes· 
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Qtc:'!:lg the period May,,: 1> 1970 'to and including May lS, 1:970. 'The 
'. '.'". 

amount of refund resulting under the order herein shall not exceed 

a sum of $103.92. 

2. The authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised' 

within thirty days after the effective date of this order. 

The effective date of this' order sha.ll be ten clays a£te~ 

the date hereof. 

Dated at ---------------------
day of - .... O ..... C ..... IOIoHiSiH5· :fIoR---"~ 1970. 

Cl)mmbs1{\n~i W~:tUmn~ons:w'Jr~ •. b&~ .' 
ceee-~~~".~ ,,~" "~fll'<"t.. ":'1,.1':. !l<'t.: 'Mrtft:'i,)at+J,,: 
itI' thO ·tits:o~:;l t1:on o't' :th1S::~'X'Cle'~:" 

. , . 
...,' ",II. ". , 
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